RESORT MUNICIPALITY OF WHISTLER

SEWER USAGE REGULATION AMENDMENT BYLAW (ALTA LAKE ROAD TIME EXTENSION) NO. 2382, 2023

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE PUBLIC AND PRIVATE SEWER USAGE REGULATION BYLAW NO. 551, 1987

WHEREAS section 8(3)(a) of the *Community Charter*, authorizes Council of the Resort Municipality of Whistler, by bylaw, to require owners of real property to connect their buildings and structures to the appropriate sewer connections;

AND WHEREAS Council of the Resort Municipality of Whistler wishes to provide for the connection of sanitary sewer services in the local area service known as Alta Lake Road Local Area Service:

AND WHEREAS Council of the Resort Municipality of Whistler adopted the Sewer User Regulation Amendment Bylaw No. 1442, 2000 amending the Public and Private Sewer Usage Regulation Bylaw No. 551, 1987;

AND WHEREAS Council of the Resort Municipality of Whistler adopted the Sewer Usage Regulation Amendment Bylaw (Alta Lake Road) No. 2313, 2021 amending the Public and Private Sewer Usage Regulation Bylaw No. 551, 1987 to allow the Alta Lake Road Local Area Service an extension to eighteen months from the date of official notice to connect to the municipal sewer system;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Resort Municipality of Whistler in open meeting assembled, **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS**:

CITATION

1. This bylaw may be cited as "Sewer Usage Regulation Amendment Bylaw (Alta Lake Road Time Extension) No. 2382, 2023".

SEVERABILITY

2. If any portion of this bylaw is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, then the invalid portion must be severed, and the remainder of the bylaw is deemed valid.

AMENDMENT

- 3. The Public and Private Sewer Usage Regulation Bylaw No. 551, 1987 is hereby amended as follows:
 - Subsection (5) of Section 2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - "(5) Despite subsection (3), if a residential dwelling unit is located

Sewer Usage Regulation Amendment Bylaw (Alta Lake Road Time Extension) No. 2382, 2023 Page 2

within the local area service established pursuant to "Alta Lake Road Sewer Extension Local Area Service Establishment Bylaw No. 2237, 2021" adopted under section 210 of the *Community Charter*, the building in which the dwelling unit is located shall be connected to the proper public sewer as provided by subsection (3) within twenty-eight months after the date of official notice to do so."

GIVEN FIRST, SECOND, and THIRD READINGS thisday of, 2023.	
ADOPTED by the Council this	day of, 2023.
	-
Jack Crompton, Mayor	Pauline Lysaght, Corporate Officer
I HEREBY CERTIFY that this is a true copy of "Sewer Usage Regulation Amendment Bylaw (Alta Lake Road Time Extension) No. 2382, 2023".	